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Coast Guard, DHS § 155.370 

§ 155.330 Oily mixture (bilge slops)/fuel 
oil tank ballast water discharges on 
U.S. non-oceangoing ships. 

(a) No person may operate a U.S. 
non-oceangoing ship in the navigable 
waters of the United States, unless it 
has the capacity to retain on board all 
oily mixtures and is equipped to dis-
charge these oily mixtures to a recep-
tion facility. 

(b) A U.S. non-oceangoing ship may 
retain all oily mixtures on board in the 
ship’s bilges. An oil residue (sludge) 
tank is not required. 

(c) This section does not apply to a 
fixed or floating drilling rig or other 
platform. 

[CGD 75–124a, 48 FR 45715, Oct. 6, 1983, as 
amended by USCG–2000–7641, 66 FR 55571, 
Nov. 2, 2001] 

§ 155.350 Oily mixture (Bilge slops)/ 
fuel oil tank ballast water dis-
charges on oceangoing ships of less 
than 400 gross tons. 

(a) No person may operate an ocean-
going ship of less than 400 gross tons, 
unless it either: 

(1) Has the capacity to retain on 
board all oily mixtures and is equipped 
to discharge these oily mixtures to a 
reception facility; or 

(2) Has approved oily-water sepa-
rating equipment for processing oily 
mixtures from bilges or fuel oil tank 
ballast and discharges into the sea ac-
cording to § 151.10 of this chapter. 

(b) An oceangoing ship of less than 
400 gross tons may retain all oily mix-
tures on board in the ship’s bilges. An 
oil residue (sludge) tank is not re-
quired. 

(c) This section does not apply to a 
barge that is not equipped with an in-
stalled bilge pumping system for dis-
charge into the sea. 

(d) This section does not apply to a 
fixed or floating drilling rig or other 
platform. 

[CGD 75–124a, 48 FR 45715, Oct. 6, 1983, as 
amended by CGD 88–002, 54 FR 18407, Apr. 28, 
1989; CGD 97–023, 62 FR 33364, June 19, 1997; 
USCG–1998–3799, 63 FR 35531, June 30, 1998; 
USCG–2000–7641, 66 FR 55571, Nov. 2, 2001] 

§ 155.360 Oily Mixture (Bilge slops) dis-
charges on oceangoing ships of 400 
gross tons and above but less than 
10,000 gross tons, excluding ships 
that carry ballast water in their 
fuel oil tanks. 

(a) No person may operate an ocean-
going ship of 400 gross tons and above 
but less than 10,000 gross tons, exclud-
ing a ship that carries ballast water in 
its fuel oil tanks, unless it is fitted 
with approved 15 parts per million 
(ppm) oily-water separating equipment 
for the processing of oily mixtures 
from bilges or fuel oil tank ballast. 

(b) No person may operate a ship 
under this section unless it is fitted 
with a tank or tanks of adequate ca-
pacity to receive the oil residue that 
cannot be dealt with otherwise. 

(1) In new ships such tanks shall be 
designed and constructed to facilitate 
cleaning and the discharge of the oily 
residues to reception facilities. Exist-
ing ships shall comply with this re-
quirement as far as reasonable and 
practicable. 

(2) Tanks used for oily mixtures on 
ships certificated under 46 CFR Chap-
ter I shall meet the requirements of 46 
CFR 56.50–50(h) for isolation between 
oil and bilge systems. 

(c) No person may operate a ship un-
less it is equipped with a pipeline to 
discharge oily mixtures to a reception 
facility. 

(d) This section does not apply to a 
barge that is not equipped with an in-
stalled bilge pumping system for dis-
charge into the sea. 

(e) This section does not apply to a 
fixed or floating drilling rig or other 
platform, except as specified in 
§ 155.400(a)(2). 

[CGD 75–124a, 48 FR 45715, Oct. 6, 1983, as 
amended by USCG–1998–3799, 63 FR 35531, 
June 30, 1998; USCG–2000–7641, 66 FR 55571, 
Nov. 2, 2001] 

§ 155.370 Oily mixture (bilge slops)/fuel 
oil tank ballast water discharges on 
oceangoing ships of 10,000 gross 
tons and above and oceangoing 
ships of 400 gross tons and above 
that carry ballast water in their 
fuel oil tanks. 

(a) No person may operate an ocean-
going ship of 10,000 gross tons and 
above, or any oceangoing ship of 400 
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